ASB 205B-12-59
Page 1 of 6
ECCN EAR99
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 205B-12-59
18 January 2012
MODEL AFFECTED:  205B
SUBJECT: MAIN ROTOR GRIP 204-011-121-009/ -121 ONE-
TIME INSPECTION AND REWORK OF

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
ABRASIVE 240 GRIT
Chemical Film Material for
Aluminum
MIL-PRF-12277, TYPE I or
II, CLASS C2
MIL-L-PRF- 85285D
(16440)
TT-N-95, Type II
ASTM D740
299-947-100
CCC-C-440, CLASS 1
Abrasive Cloth or paper
Alodine 1201
Primer, Epoxy Polyamide
Coating, Polyurethane
(Gray)
Aliphatic Naphtha
METHYL Ethyl Keytone
Adhesive, Epoxy Base
Cheesecloth, Cotton
A/R
A/R
A/R
A/R
A/R
1 GAL
1 PT
A/R
C-423
C-100
C-204
C-245
C-305
C-309
C-317
C-486
ASB 205B-12-59
Page 3 of 6
ECCN EAR99
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Surface Finish Scale
Pin Mic Gage
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I. Inspection for “G” letter marking.
1. Access Main Rotor Hub and inspect grip data plate for proper identification.  Grip
data plate should have “G” vibro-etched on data plate after part number, not
impression stamped on grip. Reference Figure 1.
2. If letter “G” is not visible on either the data plate or the grip. It is possible that the
impression stamp “G” has been filled with paint. Remove paint in accordance with
BHT-ALL-SPM, Chapter 4 and inspect the area 1.5” adjacent to the data plate.
3. If data plate is marked correctly, annotate Historical Records to indicate findings
and that Part I of this bulletin has been accomplished.  If grip was marked
incorrectly, comply with Part II.
ASB 205B-12-59
Page 4 of 6
ECCN EAR99
PART II. Main rotor grip rework.
1. Using Pin Mic gauge, measure the depth of the stamped “G”.  If depth is less than
0.030 inch grip is repairable.  Document the depth of the stamping. If the depth